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Confidentiality and your response 

1  Would you like your response to be confidential? 

No 

If you answered ‘Yes’ to this question, please state clearly what information you would like to be kept as confidential and explain your reasons for 
confidentiality: 

2  What is your name? 

Name: 
Henry Cumbers 

3  What is your email address? 

Email: 
henry.cumbers@historicengland.org.uk 

4  What is your organisation? 

Organisation: 
Historic England 

5  Which option best describes the sector you work in or otherwise represent? 

Other (please specify) 

If you answered 'Other', please specify: 

Historic England is the Government’s statutory adviser on all matters relating to the historic environment in England. We are a non-departmental public 
body established under the National Heritage Act 1983 and sponsored by the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS). We champion and 
protect England’s historic places, providing expert advice to local planning authorities, developers, owners and communities to help ensure our historic 
environment is properly understood, enjoyed and cared for. 

Introduction 

Background 

Why are we consulting? 

The context for biodiversity net gain 

Overview of the proposed biodiversity net gain processes 

Part 1: Defining the scope of the BNG requirement for Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

Part 1.1: Exemptions 

1.1.1: Developments impacting habitat below a minimum size ‘de minimis’ threshold for biodiversity net gain 

6  Do you agree with our proposal to exempt development which falls below a de minimis threshold from the biodiversity net gain 
requirement? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Area based habitats can contain many features of historic significance. Often, buildings, structures and landscapes can all be important habitats for 
biodiversity. 

Paragraph 189 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that heritage assets are an “irreplaceable resource and should be conserved in a manner 
appropriate to their significance, so that they can be enjoyed for their contribution to the quality of life of existing and future generations.” This includes 



 
 

 
 

both designated and non-designated heritage assets. 

Biodiversity net gain offers the opportunity to conserve and enhance historic habitat areas and linear features. The thresholds need to be appropriate to 
the type of feature, locality and landscape character. 

We would be willing to work with Defra to explore how historic environment data could help determine thresholds. 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

As per our answer to question 1a, many of these existing features are of historic significance. and in turn, many historic buildings, structures and 
landscapes are important habitats. 

Biodiversity Net Gain offers the opportunity to conserve and enhance historic habitat areas and linear features. The thresholds need to be appropriate to 
the type of feature, locality and landscape character. 

We would like the opportunity to work with Defra to explore how historic environment data could help determine thresholds. 

1.1.2: Householder applications 

7  Do you agree with our proposal to exempt householder applications from the biodiversity net gain requirement? 

Other (please tell us more) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

We understand that approximately 60% of planning applications are householder applications, some of which may be very large properties including 
landed estates which may contain valuable habitats. 

Householder developments therefore have the potential to impact greatly on biodiversity. There is also potential for a cumulative contribution from 
householder developments to biodiversity net gain. By exempting this whole type of development, the opportunity for overall net gain is weakened 
distinctly. 

1.1.3: Change of use applications 

8  Do you agree with our proposal to exempt change of use applications from the biodiversity net gain requirement? 

Other (please tell us more) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

This will depend on the type of change of use and whether it involved any loss of habitat. 

Simply by bringing a building back into use whilst potentially positive for the environment, there is a possible loss of biodiversity on the site. 

This therefore needs careful consideration as to whether a blanket exemption is the most appropriate mechanism for a proportionate approach to net 
gain. 

1.1.4: Creation of biodiversity gain sites 

9  Do you think developments which are undertaken exclusively for mandatory biodiversity gains should be exempt from the mandatory net 
gain requirement? 

No (please explain why not) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Mandatory biodiversity gain developments should also ensure that historic landscape significance is conserved. 

1.1.5: Self-builds and custom housebuilding 

10  Do you think self-builds and custom housebuilding developments should be exempt from the mandatory net gain requirement? 

Other (please tell us more) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

This will depend on the nature of the self-build development. Some self-build developments have very little impact on biodiversity whereas others will 
have a much greater impact depending on the size, location and design of development proposals. 



 
 

 
Other matters such as viability, siting etc. will in turn have an impact on the ability to deliver biodiversity net gain. 

Therefore, an approach other than a blanket exemption might be better in the case of self-builds and custom housebuilding developments, looking at the 
context of the individual application. 

1.1.6: Brownfield sites 

11  Do you agree with our proposal not to exempt brownfield sites, based on the rationale set out above? 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Our work with Natural England managing brownfield sites (typically, but not exclusively post-industrial sites as well as the adaptive re-use of redundant 
farm buildings) has suggested that these can often be as rich, if not richer in biodiversity than non-brownfield sites. 

In terms of our area of interest features of historic or landscape significance may be present on some brownfield sites such as hedgerows, lines of trees 
and stone field boundaries, these have the potential to offer important value as habitat. 

Our research Developing an Ecosystems Approach – Dry Stone Walls (John Powell, Jeremy Lake, Peter Gaskell, Paul Courtney, Ken Smith. 2018) may be 
useful in understanding how the historic environment can be important to ecosystem services including biodiversity. The method used in this report is 
most applicable to all forms of field enclosures and linear features in the rural landscape. However, with some modification it can be applicable to 
non-linear heritage assets such as rural industrial sites. 

1.1.7: Temporary permissions 

12  Do you agree with our proposal not to exempt temporary applications from the biodiversity net gain requirement? 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Temporary planning permissions can still have permanent and lasting effects on the environment including biodiversity. For example, festivals and events 
in fields may involve ground compaction from people and vehicles and this may need to be considered when bringing forward proposals. 

1.1.8: Developments for which permitted development rights are not applicable due to their location in conservation areas, 
areas of outstanding natural beauty or national parks 

13  Do you agree with our proposal not to exempt developments which would be permitted development but are not on account of their 
location in conservation areas, such as in areas of outstanding natural beauty or national parks? 

Other (please tell us more) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

The wording of this question is somewhat unclear in the use of the term ‘conservation areas.’ Further clarity is needed on whether this means 
conservation areas in the sense of natural or landscape designations only or whether it also includes those designated for their special architectural or 
historic interest under the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act (1990) as well. 

Many conservation areas designated for their special architectural or historic interest, under the 1990 Act, may also be valuable for biodiversity, this is 
particularly likely to be the case in more rural conservation areas but will also be the case in urban locations. 

There may be an opportunity where prior approval is required for certain matters that biodiversity net gain may be considered relevant as part of this 
approval process. 

However, this is unlikely to be the case for all types particularly as permitted development rights continue to be extended to include much larger 
development projects. 

Instead, more detailed consideration should be given to each of the Parts and Classes within the Order and to determine the scale of impact that may 
occur. 

1.1.9: General question on exemptions 

14  Are there any further development types which have not been considered above or in the previous net gain consultation, but which should 
be exempt from the biodiversity net gain requirement or be subject to a modified requirement? 

Not Answered 



Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Part 1.2: Development within statutory designated sites for nature 

15  Do you agree with our proposal not to exempt development within statutory designated sites for nature conservation from the 
biodiversity net gain requirement? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Part 1.3: Irreplaceable habitat 

16  Do you agree with the stated proposals for development (or component parts of a development on irreplaceable habitats), specifically: 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Such plans must be holistic and include consideration any of impacts on the historic and cultural significance of those habitats, their settings and 
landscapes. 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Enhancements should be informed by a conservation management plan that addresses and ensures the conservation and presentation of the historic 
significance of that habitat, its setting and landscape. 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

A definition of what constitutes irreplaceable habitat should be provided. Many of these habitats are of historic and cultural significance, and therefore 
are irreplaceable heritage as well. We are pleased to see this includes veteran trees. Consideration should be given to revising the NPPF to including 
historic parkland which is a UK Priority Habitat. 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Guidance should also highlight the historic and cultural significance of each of these habitats. Historic England would be willing to advise on the 
development of such guidance. 

Part 2: Applying the biodiversity gain objective to different types of development 

Part 2.1: Phased development and development subject to subsequent applications 

17  Do you agree with our proposed approach that applications for outline planning permission or permissions which have the effect of 
permitting development in phases should be subject to a condition which requires approval of a biodiversity gain plan prior to 
commencement of each phase? 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

It is vital that the historic and cultural significance of sites is appraised and integrated in biodiversity net gain plans including for outline planning 
permissions or permissions which have the effect of permitting development in phases. 

18  Do you agree with the proposals for how phased development, variation applications and minerals permissions would be treated? 

Do not know 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Proposals for mineral planning applications need to consider the importance of many smaller quarries as sources of stone for conservation and repair of 
historic buildings. 



Part 2.2: Small sites 

19  Do you agree that a small sites metric might help to reduce any time and cost burdens introduced by the biodiversity gain condition? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

20  Do you think a slightly extended transition period for small sites beyond the general 2-year period would be appropriate and helpful? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

21  Are there any additional process simplifications (beyond a small sites metric and a slightly extended transition period) that you feel would 
be helpful in reducing the burden for developers of small sites? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Part 2.3: Nationally significant infrastructure projects 

2.3.1: Proposal 1 - Scope, percentage, and targeted exemptions 

22  Are any targeted exemptions (other than that for irreplaceable habitat), reduced biodiversity net gain objectives, or other modified 
requirements necessary for the application of the biodiversity net gain requirement to NSIPs? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

The scale of NSIPs and the associated onsite or offsite mitigation to meet the requirement of 10% biodiversity net gain can result in large areas of land or 
extensive corridors being identified for net gain measures. It would be beneficial for biodiversity net gain plans associated with NSIPs to include 
requirements to understand and respond to potential impacts on the historic environment in order to avoid any unintended consequences or possible 
conflicts. 

The biodiversity net gain plan proposed in Annex B of the consultation document could include provisions for multiple benefits arising from biodiversity 
net gain enhancements, including the opportunity for enhancements to the cultural landscape and associated heritage assets. Equally, it is important for 
biodiversity net gain plans to approach environmental measures in a holistic manner to ensure the risk of harm to the significance of the historic 
environment is avoided or minimised. 

2.3.2: Proposal 2 - Setting the requirement and transition arrangements through ‘biodiversity gain statements’ 

23  Do you agree that the above approach is appropriate for setting out the biodiversity net gain requirement for NSIPs? 

Yes (please explain why) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

The introduction of a ‘core statement’ for biodiversity net gain which can apply to all types of NSIPs seems to be a reasonable approach and would help to 
ensure a consistent and transparent process. Such statements should provide clarity around landscape considerations and the opportunities for 
enhancement which can be extended to the cultural landscape and wider historic environment. Furthermore, those statements could explore variation in 
the nature of NSIPs and the approaches taken for linear based schemes planned along a corridor across a wide area; and area-based schemes. Equally, 
the core statement could take account of NSIPs which feature offshore and onshore plans, to clarify how terrestrial biodiversity net gain considerations 
should interact with nearshore and offshore measures. 

Historic England would be supportive of a holistic approach to biodiversity net gain which takes account of wider environmental, cultural and historic 
enhancement opportunities to demonstrate the added value of biodiversity net gain plans. 

24  Do you consider that the November 2025 is an appropriate date from which NSIPs accepted for examination will be subject to the 
biodiversity net gain requirement? 

Yes (please, provide any supporting evidence or justification) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

The November 2025 target date for NSIPs to include biodiversity net gain plans alongside the DCO application seems to be reasonable as it would allow 
for discussions to take place at the pre-application stage between scheme promoters and Statutory Environmental Bodies. This would provide the 
opportunity to identify any risks with biodiversity net gain plans and ensure there are no unintended consequences for or conflicts with the historic 



 
 
environment and its protection. 

It is suggested that provisions are put in place through relevant legislation and guidance for scheme promoters to understand and plan for biodiversity 
net gain at the pre-application stage from 2023, in order to meet the transition date of November 2025 for examination matters to include biodiversity 
net gain requirements. 

25  Do you agree that a project’s acceptance for examination is a suitable threshold upon which to set transition arrangements? 

Yes (please explain why) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

The acceptance of the DCO application by PINs is the appropriate stage to ensure biodiversity net gain requirements are included. These can then be 
evaluated through the examination process. 

2.3.3: Proposal 3 - NSIP off-site gains and a ‘portfolio approach’ 

26  Would you be supportive of an approach which facilitates delivery of biodiversity net gain using existing landholdings by requiring a 
lighter-touch registration process, whilst maintaining transparency? 

No (please explain why not) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

This may result in unintended consequences for habitat enhancement and the historic environment investing in potential unsuitable existing 
landholdings. It is important for the biodiversity net gain process to maintain consistency and transparency and allow for a comprehensive and holistic 
view of plans for environmental enhancement which encompass the natural and historic environment. 

Once biodiversity assessments have been completed, a possible option would be to encourage use of appropriate existing landholdings through support 
associated with legacy and long-term management. 

2.3.4: Proposal 4 - Process and demonstrating biodiversity net gains 

27  Do you consider that this broad ‘biodiversity gain plan’ approach would work in relation to NSIPs? 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Submitting a biodiversity gain plan alongside a DCO application would allow for PINs as the Examining Authority to check it met requirements specified in 
the biodiversity net gain ‘core statement’ and evaluate plans as part of the DCO examination. Historic England would welcome a biodiversity gain plan 
which considered opportunities for enhancement which also benefitted the historic environment. This includes landscape considerations extending to 
the cultural landscape. 

28  Should there be a distinction made for NSIPs between on-site habitats (which are subject to the biodiversity net gain percentage) and 
those habitats within the development boundary which are included solely for environmental mitigation (which could be treated as off-site 
enhancement areas without their own gain objective)? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

29  Is there any NSIP-specific information that the Examining Authority, or the relevant Secretary of State, would need to see in a biodiversity 
gain plan to determine the adequacy of an applicant’s plans to deliver net gain (beyond that sought in the draft biodiversity gain plan template 
at Annex B)? 

Yes (please state what information) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Historic England would welcome the inclusion of how biodiversity net gain plans interact with the historic environment to ensure there are no conflicts or 
unintended consequences. This also presents the opportunity for enhancements to be extended to the historic environment and for biodiversity net gain 
plans to provide added value to cultural landscapes. 

2.3.5: Proposal 5 - Maintenance period for Nationally Significant Infrastructure Project developments 

30  Do you think that 30 years is an appropriate minimum duration for securing off-site biodiversity gains allocated to NSIPs? 

Yes, but it should be reviewed after practice and biodiversity gain markets are evaluated 



2.3.6: Proposal 6 - Compulsory acquisition 

31  Are further powers or other measures needed to enable, or manage the impacts of, compulsory acquisition for net gain? 

Yes, to manage impacts of compulsory acquisition (please explain what is needed) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Compulsory acquisitions need to be informed by historic impact assessments to ensure biodiversity net gain proposals are appropriate and well 
designed. 

2.3.7: Proposal 7 - Marine infrastructure 

32  Is any guidance or other support required to ensure that schemes which straddle onshore and offshore regimes are able to deliver 
biodiversity net gain effectively? 

Yes (please explain what is needed) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

However, it will be for Natural England/Joint Nature Conservation Committee to advise, on any guidance needed given different legal regimes for 
controlling development terrestrially and in the marine environment and ecological knowledge about what actually might be deliverable. 

Delivery of biodiversity net gain, as part of seabed infrastructure developments, should be informed by archaeological advice so that features of known 
interest or anomalies of possible archaeological interest are not compromised by any actions taken. 

Part 3: How the mandatory BNG requirement will work for Town and Country Planning Act 1990 development 

Part 3.1: Biodiversity gain plan 

33  Do you agree with the proposed: 

No (please explain why not) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

The Biodiversity Net Gain plan content needs to include adequate safeguards around protecting and conserving the historic environment so that the 
historic environment is considered equally alongside the natural environment in accordance with the NPPF. Plans will also need to be integrated with 
existing conservation management plans and similar documents. 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

34  We will continue to work with external stakeholders and industry on the form and content of the template. Do you agree with the 
proposed information to be included in a biodiversity gain plan as shown in the draft template? 

No (If not, is there anything in particular that ought to be removed, added, or changed to make the biodiversity gain plan fit for purpose?) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Consideration of impacts on historic environment needs to be addressed in the template. 

Part 3.2: Off-site biodiversity gains 

35  Do you agree that further guidance is needed to support decision-making about what constitutes appropriate off-site biodiversity gains for 
a given development? 

Yes (please state what in particular would help most) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Further guidance is needed to ensure that off-site gains are not directed to locations where there may be an unacceptable impact on the historic 
environment. 

There may also be opportunities for some off-site gains to be delivered in locations that could have a mutual benefit for biodiversity and the historic 
environment where delivery may lead to the enhancement of a heritage asset. 

36  How should the UK Government encourage or enable developers and landowners to secure biodiversity gain sites for longer than the 
minimum 30-year period? 



How should the UK Government encourage or enable developers and landowners to secure biodiversity gain sites for longer than the minimum 30-year 
period?: 

Part 3.3: The market for biodiversity units 

37  Do you agree with our proposals for who can supply biodiversity units and the circumstances in which they may do so? 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

38  Do you agree that developers which are able to exceed the biodiversity gain objective for a given development should be allowed to use or 
sell the excess biodiversity units as off-site gains for another development, provided there is genuine additionality? 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Yes, however, there must be adequate safeguards for historic sites in accordance with national policy and legislation, so that biodiversity gains are not 
delivered at the cost of unacceptable impacts to the historic environment. The NPPF at paragraph 8 views the historic and natural environment as being 
of equal importance in achieving sustainable development. 

39  Do you agree with the proposed scope of the UK Government’s role in facilitating the market, as set out above? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Part 3.4: Habitat banking 

40  Are the proposals outlined here sufficient to enable and encourage habitat banking? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

41  Do you agree with our proposal that to be eligible to supply biodiversity units for mandatory biodiversity net gain, habitat must be created 
or enhanced on or after a specified date, proposed to be 30 January 2020? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

42  Should there be a time limit on how long biodiversity units can be banked before they are allocated to a development? What would you 
consider to be an appropriate time limit? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Part 3.5: The biodiversity gain site register 

3.5.1: Proposal 1 - The criteria and process for registration 

43  Do you agree that the eligibility criteria for adding sites to the biodiversity gain site register are sufficient? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

In the interests of wider sustainability, specifically in ensuring that achieving biodiversity net gain does not have a detrimental impact upon the historic 
environment or landscape and local character, it would be helpful to understand more about the eligibility criteria underpinning the biodiversity gain site 
register. 

We are particularly keen to understand whether the opportunities/sites are intended to be identified via Local Nature Recovery Strategies. 

44  Do you agree that the register operator should determine an application within a maximum of 28 days unless otherwise agreed between 
both parties? 

Not Answered 



Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

3.5.2: Proposal 2 - Information that will be required by and recorded in the register 

45  Do you agree that this list of information requirements will be sufficient to demonstrate that a biodiversity gain site is legitimate and meets 
the eligibility criteria? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

46  Do you agree that the UK Government should require a habitat management plan, or outline plan, for habitat enhancement to be included 
on the register? 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

This will help ensure that the biodiversity gain achieves its longer-term objectives, and that it is sustainable. The plan might provide a vehicle for avoiding 
or mitigating other consequences, such as a detrimental impact upon the historic environment or landscape and local character. 

3.5.3: Proposal 3 - Application fees and penalties for false and misleading information 

47  Do you agree that the UK Government should allow the register operator to: 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Yes 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

3.5.4: Proposal 4 - Appeals against rejection of a biodiversity gain site application or non-determination of an application by 
the register operator 

48  Do you agree with our proposal to allow applicants to appeal a decision by the register operator where the applicant believes that the 
registration criteria have not been appropriately applied? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Part 3.6: Additionality 

3.6.1: Proposal 1 - Additionality with respect to wider environmental planning policy and legislation 

49  Do you agree with our proposals for additionality with respect to: 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

3.6.2: Proposal 2 - Enhancements in statutory protected sites for nature conservation 



50  Do you think that A) the non-designated features or areas of statutory protected sites and/or B) local wildlife sites and local nature 
reserves, should be eligible for enhancement through biodiversity net gain? 

Yes, both A and B should be eligible 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

All biodiversity net gain should ensure that the historic environment is protected and conserved. 

Some local wildlife sites may be geological sites and also important sources for local building stone. Under these circumstances, there are potential 
challenges in balancing opportunities for the enhancement of these sites through biodiversity net gain whilst also continuing to quarry them, and the two 
may be incompatible depending on proposed measures. 

51  Do you agree that the enhancement of habitats, including designated features, within statutory protected sites should be allowed in the 
coastal, intertidal and marine environment as defined above? 

Yes, in some circumstances (please specify which circumstances) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

We would suggest these circumstances need to be determined on the merits of the individual case. Proposals for biodiversity net gain should also ensure 
heritage assets are conserved and where appropriate enhanced. Similar to cases on land, some forms of marine related biodiversity enhancement can 
have negative consequences for heritage assets, setting, character, public access etc. 

3.6.3: Proposal 3 - Stacking of payments for environmental services 

52  Do you agree with our proposed approach to combining payments for biodiversity units with other payments for environmental services 
from the same parcel of land? 

Other (please tell us more) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Historic England would welcome further discussion on this matter. It is important that mechanisms do not pull in different directions. However, there is a 
need to avoid double-counting and to ensure that achieving environmental goods and services for one objective does not prejudice or diminish others. It 
should be recognised that environmental services also include heritage and culture. 

Part 3.7: Statutory biodiversity credits 

3.7.1: Proposal 1 - Use of statutory biodiversity credits 

3.7.2: Proposal 2 - Credit price and sales 

53  Are these proposals for statutory biodiversity credits sufficient to: 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

54  Do you think there are any alternatives to our preferred approach to credit sales, such as those outlined above, which could be more 
effective at supporting the market while also providing a last resort option for developers? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

55  Do the principles for how we will set, and review credit price cover the relevant considerations? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

3.7.3: Proposal 3 - Credit investment 

56  Do you agree with the proposed principles for credit investment? 



Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Part 3.8: Reporting, evaluation, and monitoring 

3.8.1: At a project level 

57  Do the above project-level management, monitoring, enforcement, and reporting proposals seem sufficient, achievable, and not overly 
burdensome on practitioners, developers, or planning authorities? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

58  Do you think earned recognition has potential to help focus enforcement and scrutiny of biodiversity net gain assessments, reporting and 
monitoring? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

3.8.2: At a policy level 

59  Do the above proposals for policy-level reporting, evaluation and enforcement seem sufficient and achievable? 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

60  Considering the data requirements set out above and in greater detail in Annex C: 

Yes (please describe the data and explain the reasons for your view) 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

We are concerned by the lack of consideration given to the historic environment within the Biodiversity Net Gain proposals. 

Not Answered 

Please provide any explanation for your answer here: 

Annex A: Other policies and objectives which interact with biodiversity net gain 

Annex B: Biodiversity gain plan template (working draft) 

Annex C: Reporting requirements 

Glossary 

Consultee feedback on the online survey 

61  Overall, how satisfied are you with our online consultation tool? 

Satisfied 

Please give us any comments you have on the tool, including suggestions on how we could improve it. : 
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